502384224 06/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brian May	08/07/2012
Brent Wingfield	08/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Us Plus You, LLC
Street Address:	1644 Rossville Avenue
City:	Chattanooga
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37408

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29429607

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4237858480

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4237566600

Email: bmiddleton@millermartin.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen J. Stark
Address Line 1: 832 Georgia Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000 Volunteer Building

Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37402-2289

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14369-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Stark
Signature:	/907146/
Date:	06/14/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030611 FRAME: 0798

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Brian May, residing at P. O. Box 1128, Chattanooga, Tennessee, and Brent Wingfield residing at 675 North Main Street, Apt. 410, Winston Salem, North Carolina 27101 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a tablet computer stand for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of The United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as

TABLET COMPUTER STAND

Serial No. <u>29/429,607</u>	Filing Date August 14, 2012
and,	

WHEREAS, Us Plus You, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee and having a place of business at 1644 Rossville Avenue, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37408 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said **Brian May** and **Brent Wingfield** have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **Us Plus You, LLC**, its successors and assigns our entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned invention and application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent both foreign and domestic which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all extensions, continuations, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said **Us Plus You, LLC**, for its own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of our said application.

Upon said consideration, we convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and we do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choices in action accruing as a result of such application or patents, by giving testimony in any

9944124_1.doc 9944124v1 14369-0005 proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on the day and year below written in the presence of the subscribing witnesses.

Witness(es): And Clay
State of North Carolina)
County of Forsyth)
on this
My Commission Expires: 4-16-2017